CITY OF THIEF RIVER FALLS

Document Number: 222863 Filed April 6, 2022 Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State Steve Simon

<u>First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Chapter 11 of City Code: "City Standards (Ward Boundaries)"</u>

Councilmember Jason Aarestad motioned, being seconded by Councilmember Anthony Bolduc to call for the first reading of Ordinance of the City of Thief River Falls, Minnesota, Amending City Code Chapter 11 Entitled "City Standards (Ward Boundaries)" By Amending Ward Boundaries.

Following discussion, Councilmember Curt Howe introduced <u>Resolution No. 03-61-22</u>, being seconded by Councilmember Jason Aarestad, to suspend 2nd reading and approve Ordinance of the City of Thief River Falls, Minnesota, Amending City Code Chapter 11 Entitled "City Standards (Ward Boundaries)" By Amending Ward Boundaries:

WHEREAS, The legislature of the State of Minnesota has been redistricted; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statue section 204B.14, subd.3 (d) requires that the polling place must be reestablished within 60 days of when the legislature has been redistricted or at least 19 weeks before the state primary election, whichever comes first.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the City Council of the City of Thief River Falls, County of Pennington, State of Minnesota hereby establishes the ward boundaries as follows:

Section 11.01. Entitled "WARD BOUNDARIES", is hereby amended to read:

CHAPTER 11: CITY STANDARDS

Section 11.01 Ward boundaries

§ 11.01 WARD BOUNDARIES.

The Wards shall be limited and bounded hereinafter set forth.

WARD 1 (PRECINCT "A"): North Boundary: City Limits; East Boundary: City Limits; South Boundary: from the easterly City Limits east on the Red Lake River to the Thief River; West Boundary: From the Thief River north to the City Limits.

WARD 1 (PRECINCT "B"): North Boundary: City Limits; East Boundary: From the City Limits south on the Thief River to the Red Lake River south to First Street; South Boundary: From the Red Lake River west on First Street to Main Avenue, West Boundary: From First Street north on Main Avenue to City Limits.

WARD 2: North Boundary: City Limits; East Boundary: From the north City Limits south on Main Avenue to First Street; South Boundary: First Street West from Main Avenue to Brooks Avenue, north on Brooks Avenue to Second Street, west on Second Street to Barzen Avenue,

South to First Street West to the City Limits; West Boundary: City Limits.

WARD 3 (PRECINCT "A"): North Boundary: From the westerly City Limits east on First Street West to Barzen Avenue, north on Barzen Avenue to Second Street, east on Second Street to Brooks Avenue, South on Brooks Avenue to First Street West, east on First Street to Arnold Avenue; East Boundary: From First Street south on Arnold Avenue to Highway 32, west on Highway 32 to Oakland Park Road south to City Limits; South Boundary: City Limits; West Boundary: City Limits.

WARD 3 (PRECINCT "B"): North Boundary: From Arnold Avenue east on First Street to the Red Lake River North East along Red Lake River to CP Railroad tracks; East Boundary: East: South along the CP Railroad from the Red Lake River to City Limits; South Boundary: City Limits; West Boundary: From City Limits north on Oakland Park Road to Highway 32, east on Highway 32 to Arnold Avenue, north on Arnold Avenue to First Street.

WARD 4: North Boundary: From CP Railroad tracks and east on the Red Lake River to Merriam Avenue; East Boundary: From the Red Lake River south on Merriam Avenue to Gulf Street, west on Gulf Street to Crocker Avenue, south on Crocker Avenue to Greenwood Street, east on Greenwood Street to Alice Avenue, south on Alice Avenue to the City Limits; South Boundary: City Limits; West Boundary: City Limits north on CP Railroad tracks to the Red Lake River.

WARD 5: North Boundary: From Merriam Avenue east on the Red Lake River to City Limits; East Boundary: City Limits; South Boundary: City Limits; West Boundary: From the south City Limits north on Alice Avenue to Greenwood Street, West on Greenwood Street to Crocker Avenue; north on Crocker Avenue to Gulf Street, east on Gulf Street to Merriam Avenue, north on Merriam Avenue to the Red Lake River.

Attached to this resolution, for illustrative purposes, is a map showing said precincts and the polling place location.

On vote being taken, the motion was unanimously passed.

CERTIFICATION

I, Angela Philipp, City Administrator, do hereby certify that the attached Resolution No. 3-61-21 is a true and exact copy as approved by the City Council on March 15, 2022. This Resolution will be approved as part of the proceedings at the April 5, 2022 Council Meeting.

Leguil 1, 2022

Angela Philipp, City Administrator